

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 E. 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>STATE OF COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2008 JUL 14 P 12:45</p>
<p>District Court, County of Weld The Honorable Daniel S. Maus District Court Case No. 2006CV81</p>	<p>COURT OF APPEALS</p>
<p>Petitioner-Appellant</p> <p>RAUL FLORES CANO (father) and OLIVIA CONCEPCION BERMUDEZ FLORES (mother),</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent-Appellee, FIRESTONE LIQUORS, INC. and SYLVIA ABERLY (owner), SCOTT A. ABERLY (director),</p>	<p>^ COURT USE ONLY ^ Court of Appeals Case No. 2008CA000019</p>
<p>Attorney for Appellant:</p> <p>Name: F. Lee Maes, Esq. Address: 1100 South Shoshone Street Denver, CO 80223 Phone No.: 303-922-0300 Fax. No.: 303-922-4882 Atty. Reg. # 12860 Email: fleelaw@yahoo.com</p>	
<p align="center">PETITIONER-APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF</p>	

Submitted this 10th day of July, 2008

F. Lee Maes, #12860
Attorney for the Plaintiffs
1100 S. Shoshone Street
Denver, CO 80223
(303) 922-0300
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
Raul Flores Cano and Olivio Concepcion Bermudez Flores

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iv
STATEMENT FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Sylvia’s admission of liability, coupled with circumstatntial evidence corroborating this admission, presented a genuine issue of material fact	
ARGUMENT.....	18
II. Plaintiffs established a causal connection supporting their claims against Firestone Liquors	
ARGUMENT.....	19
Scott and Sylvia Abberly may be subject to personal liability	
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capitran, Inc. v. Great Western Bank</i> , 872 P.2d 1370, 1376 (Colo. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Christoph v. Colorado Communications Corp., supra</i> , 946 P.2d 519 (Colo. 1997).....	19
<i>Cluff v. State</i> , 16 Ariz. 179, 142 P. 644, 645-46 (Ariz. 1914).....	16
<i>Continental Divide Ins. Co. v. Dickinson</i> , 179 P.3d 202, 204 (Colo. App. 2007).....	5
<i>Crouse v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 766 P.2d 655, 661 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>Farmland Mutual Ins. Companies v. Chief Industries, Inc.</i> , 170 P.3d 832, 836 (Colo. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Leonard v. McMorris</i> , 63 P.3d 323, 330 (Colo. 2003).....	20
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 32 Ariz. 182, 256 P. 1048, 1052 (Ariz. 1927).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. People</i> , 76 Colo. 346, 232 P. 685, 687 (Colo. 1925).....	7,12
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298, 311 105 S.Ct. 1285, 1294-95, 84 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985).....	12
<i>People v. Rivers</i> , 70 P.3d 531, 538 (Colo. App. 2002).....	14
<i>Reader v. Dertina and Associates Marketing, Inc.</i> , 693 P.2d 398, 399 (Colo. App. 1984).....	20

<i>In re Phillips</i> , 139 P.3d 639, 644 (Colo. 2006).....	
<i>Water, Waste, and Land, Inc. v. Lanham</i> , 955 P.2d 997, 1004 (Colo. 1998).....	20
<u>Encyclopedias</u>	
Fletcher, <u>Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations</u> , §41 (2004).....	20
<u>State Statutes</u>	
C.R.S. §12-47-901.....	20
<u>Rules</u>	
CRE 406.....	16
CRE 404(b).....	14
